RESOLUTION NO. 15-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA AUTHORIZING AN
INCREASED CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY BUDGET AUTHORITY FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF THE ANZA PUMP STATION REPAIR PROJECT

WHEREAS, consistent with the City of Pacifica’s Purchasing Policy (Administrative
Policy No. 76), the City of Pacifica entered into a construction services agreement with DW
Nicholson Corporation (“DWN") for construction under the City Council’s purchasing
authority; and

WHEREAS, the level of effort required to complete the construction for the Anza Pump
Station Repair Project exceeded the estimates used to establish the original agreement
amount plus contingency for the work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pacifica has considered the City Manager’s
recommendation to approve the City’s construction services agreement with DWN for
construction on March 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Project is at about 70% completion, and City staff anticipates additional
contract change orders associated with the engines and their appurtenances, such as necessary
foundation strengthening.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pacifica to:

1. Increase the construction contingency for the Anza Pump Station Repair Project by an
additional $232,600 or 10% of the construction budget to the total contingency of
$697,800 (30%), increasing the total project construction budget authority to
$3,023,800; and

2. Authorize the City Manager to extend the term of the contract with DW Nicholson
Corporation through October 31, 2023, and execute any additional construction
change orders within the amended construction budget



RESOLUTION NO. 15-2023

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Pacifica, California, held on the 13" day of February, 2023, by the following vote:

At mndar o N o r DS Ghur Riles Lide s it
AYES, Councilmembers: Bé(,.\*’--‘“'\ﬁ“lcr’ff Rier, P?)@‘])ﬁﬁ-z‘J Boles,  Vars?

NOES, Councilmembers: /1[4
ABSENT, Councilmembers: "\ [4
ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: ¢1[&

etpgs Tyl Bk —

Toearias Twyrls Bigbtyck, MasBe”

ATTEST: PROVHED AS|TQ FORM:

Mok, N

“Sarah Coffey, City Clerk \Wichelle Kenyon, City Attorney




